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MEMORANDUM
TO: Facilities Permit Program  City of Portland
Bureau of Development Services

FROM: Philip Zwettler
MCA Architects, PC
812 SW Washington Street, Suite 800
Portland, OR 97205

DATE: December 05, 2017

JOB NO.: 17-126

JOB NAME: #17-254022 FA adidas NACCO Warehouse
Portland, OR

RE: Scope and Submission Changes

This memorandum is for the purpose of clarifying scope changes to the adidas NACCO Warehouse
project #17-254022 FA that may affect the current review process.

SCOPE CHANGE: Previous approved submission showed partial occupancy of the building — this
current submission shows full building occupancy. S-1 occupancy remains for the entirety of the

building. No exterior changes to the building.

All Plans: Modified to show scope, areas of work.

G-101 Modified Egress, calculations

A-101 Modified Parking, parking calculations

A-200 Modified to show full scope

A-202 Modified to show full scope, additional security fence, shelving
A-203 Modified due to scope

A-204 Modified due to scope

A-205 Modified to show full scope

A-206 Mcdified to show full scope

A-207 Modified to show full scope

A-400 Maodified to show full scope, additional security wall
A-500 Removed due to change in security wall

A-600 Mcdified door schedule

A-700 Modified details

17126 _2.3.4_memo_2017-12-05
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Facilities Permit Program  City of Portland
Bureau of Development Services

FROM: Philip Zwettler
MCA Architects, PC
812 SW Washington Street, Suite 800
Portland, OR 97205

DATE: December 1\3, 2017

JOB NO.: 17-126

JOB NAME: #17-254022 FA adidas NACCO Warehouse
Portland, OR

RE: Scope and Submission Changes

This memorandum is for the purpose of clarifying scope changes to the adidas NACCO Warehouse
project #17-254022 FA that may affect the current review process.

REVISIONS: The following sheets have had revisions:

A-200 Revised to show removal of urinal
A-202 Revised to show new racking layout, no partition in men’s restroom
A-600 Revised elevations, door schedule

17126 _2.3.4_memo_2017-12-13
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812 SW WASHINGTON ST, SUITE 800
PORTLAND OREGON 97205

adidas AMERICA, INC.
NACCO WAREHOUSE f??i%

2120 NW 27TH AVE.
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év 1. NO EXTERIOR WORK THIS PERMIT. TOTAL AREA OF SITE 83,635 SQ FT
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140"
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BUILDING INFORMATION #
-OCCUPANCY TYPE: S-1 WAREHOUSE é Q’ﬁ

-CONSTRUCTION TYPE H-A

-BUILDING AREA
-NUMBER OF STORIES
-FIRE SPRINKLERS
-FIRE ALARM

ZONING

-BASE EX - CENTRAL EMPLOYMENT
-OVERLAY d - DESIGN ZONE
-COMP PLAN EX - CENTRAL EMPLOYMENT

HISTORIC RESOURCE

-TYPE HISTORIC LANDMARK
-CLASSIFICATION INDIVIDUAL NATIONAL
REGISTER RESOURCE
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KEYNOTES 2, LEGEND =
I l
i REMOVE (E) BATHROOM FIXTURE - DEMO INTERIOR WALL Z
2. REMOVE (E) TOILET PARTITION C o
3. REMOVE (E) BATHROOM EQUIPMENT EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN <
4, REMOVE (E) CONCRETE CURB, SMOOTH TO MATCH (E) SLOPE o
b (E) DOOR TO REMAIN - PAINT FRAME, DOOR oo B
6. (E) STAIRWAY TO REMAIN - CLEAN, SCRAPE, REPAINT N REMOVE (E) DOOR, FRAME. REUSE IF POSSIBLE
7. REMOVE (E) DECOMMISSIONED ELECTRICAL, WATER, DUCT, CONDUIT/PIPING AT COLUMN UP TO CEILING e O
8. REMOVE (E) UTILITY
9. REMOVE (E) WALL TILE ==== REMOVE (E) GLAZING, FRAME. 2
10.  (E) PLUMBING RISER TO REMAIN e L
1. HAINDRAIL, MOUNTING PANEL TO REMAIN L o
12, ELECTRICAL SWITCHBOXES, EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN " - J NO WORK THIS PERMIT |
13. REMOVE (E) DRINKING FOUNTAIN, PATCH WALL BEHIND L;,,, e
14, REPAIR DAMAGED WALL WHERE OCCURS, PAINT
15. REMOVE (E) BLAST SHIELD
16.  REMOVE (E) HOSE REEL P N S
17. REMOVE (E) FLOOR GRATE, INFILL TO MATCH EXISTING FLOOR DRWN BY: PZ CHK'D BY: FR
18. REMOVE (E) EXHAUST DUCT DATE: 10/06/17
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WALL / PARTITION TYPES: A KEYNOTES O LEGEND \V
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GENERAL NOTES:
1. REFERTO ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR WALL FINISHES 1. HIGH BAY PALLET RACKING/SHELVING, FLOOR CONNECTIONS BY RACKING INSTALLER , BY SEPARATE PERMIT . (1) 36X30 STORAGE RACK CELL . (1) 48X40 FLOOR PALLET UNDER (1) 42X96 RACK CELLS _<_,
2. REFER TO DRAWING G-XXX FOR LOCATION OF FIRE RATED WALLS 2 40"X48" STORAGE PALLET - ON FLOOR - e a-
3. ALLWALLS TO BOTTOM OF ROOF/FLOOR DECK ABOVE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 3. (E)COILING DOOR TO REMAIN - VERIFY OPERATING CONDITION, CLEAN & REPAIR AS NEEDED
o o 4. (E) STARWAY TO REMAIN - CLEAN, SCRAPE, REPAINT, VERIFY CONDITION OF HANDRAIL - REPLACE/ADD IF NECESSARY ~ ) S0 STONAIE MCKCRE WTRIIRRR - FTW e (1) 42X96 STORAGE RACK CELLS o
= (E) EXTERIOR WALL 5. REMOVE (E) DECOMMISSIONED ELECTRICAL, WATER, ELECTRICAL CONDUIT/PIPING AT COLUMN UP TO CEILING .
31/ METALSTUDS @ 16" O.C. TYP. B swvenswseeoc 6.  NOTUSED Hwae (1) 36X30 RE-USE RETROFIT STORAGE SHELVING CELL WITH DIVIDER - FTW e O
s b gl L ass e 7 (E) DOOR TO REMAIN - PAINT FRAME, DOOR B g (56 TOTAL RE-USED CELLS) =
B e 8.  (E)ELECTRICAL BOXES TO REMAIN - VERIFY OPERATING CONDITION B . (1) 36X96 STORAGE RACK CELLS
= CODE 9. CLEAN AND REPAIR/REPAINT (E) STAIRWAY WHERE NECESSARY it (1) 42X30 RE-USE RETROFIT STORAGE SHELVING CELL WITH DIVIDER - FTW s
- = 10.  (E) DOOR TO REMAIN - CLEAN AND PAINT (2 TOTAL RE-USED CELLS) ]
_r 11.  OPTIONAL - 2" YELLOW SAFETY STRIPING FTW4s_ | NEW LIGHT GAUGE FRAMED WALL - SEE WALL TYPES
WALL TYPE ‘A - TYPICAL STUD WALL . WALL TYPE 'B' - FURRING WALL 12.  NEW (N) SECURITY PARTITION o (1) 48X30 RE-USE RETROFIT STORAGE SHELVING CELL WITH DIVIDER - FTW _——
& 13.  (N) CASEWORK & SINK , SEE PLUMBING - BY SEPARATE PERMIT ke (59 TOTAL RE-USED CELLS) EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN
% 1 S 14, APPLIANCES -F.0..0. FTW36)| (1) 36X15 RE-USE RETROFIT STORAGE SHELVING CELL - FOOTWEAR PROJECT NO: 17-126
[ 3 31/2" METAL STUDS @ 16' O.C. TYP. r"l F——31/2'METALSTUDS @ 16' O.C. :g g::tu XIN%NLEVESEE .lI.Jg m;g:%;‘gmgHS%LESUNDIN G FLOOR (1 TOTAL RE-USED CELLS) DRWN BY: PZ \ CHK'D BY: FR
i [ P —— : FTW42 | (1) 42X15 RE-USE RETROFIT STORAGE SHELVING CELL - FOOTWEAR DATE: 10/06/17
(1 TOTAL RE-USED CELLS) A .
| GENERAL NOTES FTWa8_| (1) 48X15 RE-USE RETROFIT STORAGE SHELVING CELL - FOOTWEAR
) ﬂ . EXIT SIGN LOCATIONS FOR REFERENCE ONLY, SEE ELECTRICAL SUBMISSION FOR INFORMATION - BY SEPARATE 'APP i i R
PERMIT. EMERGENCY LIGHTING LEVEL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN (1) FOOTCANDLE (11 LUX) AT THE WALKING - (1) 36X30 AFPAREL DOUBLE-HANGER RACK - APPAREL HANG
e s SURFACE AS PER 0SSC 1006.2. EMERGENCY POWER AND ILLUMINATION TO BE PROVIDED AS PER OSSC 1006.3. e
ACC (1) 36X30 STORAGE BIN CELL - ACCESORIES/APPAREL

(C) COPYRIGHT
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KEYNOTES O LEGEND | =
1. REMOVE (E) EXHAUST DUCT o DEMO INTERIOR WALL E
2. REMOVE (E) HOSE REEL
3. REMOVE (E) UTILITY T EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN Z <
4. (E) ELECTRICAL BOXES TO REMAIN - VERIFY OPERATING CONDITION o N
5. (E)HOIST BEAMS TO REMAIN = <
8. REMOVE (E) PLYWOOD HOOD \ REMOVE (E) DOOR, FRAME. REUSE IF POSSIBLE 3 N
7. (E) FIXTURES TO REMAIN, REPLACE NON-ACTIVE FIXTURES, LAMPS - o |
8. (E) MECHANICAL TO REMAIN Z
ACT, GRID, FIXTURES TO REMAIN - CLEAN AND REUSE O
FIXTURES, REPLACE BROKEN LAMPS, FIXTURES z .
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KEYNOTES O LIGHTING LEGEND
i i o S;7 96" LED STRIP LIGHT W/ LENS (LITHONIA ZL1D OR SIMILAR) b 4
2. HEATING UNIT - CONFIRM OPERATING CONDITION, REPLACE AND REPAIR WHERE NECESSARY. <
BIGASS EAN PQWEREQIL 8.14 TER  BY SEPARATE PERMI] > Q HIGH BAY FIXTURE - MATCH EXISTING HIGH BAY FIXTURES i
EXIT SIGN LOCATIONS FOR REFERENCE ONLY, SEE ELECTRICAL SUBMISSION FOR INFORMATION - BY SEPARATE &
PERMIT. EMERGENCY LIGHTING LEVEL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN (1) FOOTCANDLE (11 LUX) AT THE WALKING A HB
SURFACE AS PER OSSC 1006.2. EMERGENCY POWER AND ILLUMINATION TO BE PROVIDED AS PER OSSC 1006.3. S
LIGHTING SHOWN FOR DESIGN INTENT ONLY, SEE ELECTRICAL FOR FIXTURE INFORMATION - BY SEPARATE PERMIT —gs & LOWBAY FIXTURE W/ WIRE CAGE (LITHONIA EJS OR SIMILAR) %
: ] B
o SURFACE MOUNT FIXTURE =_‘-
% 48" SURFACE OUNT FIXTURE (LITHONIA OR SIMILAR) l-d =
EXISTING HIGH-BAY FIXTURE TO REMAIN ) O
wl O
-
U Lle
e |
-
L 8%
et L.
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@ 1/8" = 10"

KEYNOTES

g,

(E) HIGH-BAY FIXTURE TO REMAIN - REPLACE NON-ACTIVE FIXTURES, LAMPS

HIGH-BAY FIXTURE, MATCH EXISTING

(E) LOW-BAY FIXTURE TO REMAIN - REPLACE NON-ACTIVE FIXTURES, LAMPS

SUSPENDED LED STRIP LIGHT 96" W/ LENS

(E) COILING DOOR TO REMAIN - VERIFY OPERATING CONDITION, CLEAN & REPAIR AS NEEDED

FiLL AND PATCH CMU WALL

HOIST BEAMS TO REMAIN

(E) HEATING UNIT TO REMAIN - CONFIRM OPERATING CONDITION, REPLACE AND REPAIR WHERE NECESSARY.
REMOVE (E) EXHAUST DUCT '

10.  REMOVE (E) HOSE REEL

1. REMOVE (E) DECOMMISSIONED ELECTRICAL, WATER, ELECTRICAL CONDUIT/PIPING AT COLUMN UP TO CEILING
12.  CLEAN, SAND, & PAINT COLUMNS, BEAMS, JOISTS, DECKING

[R{CAL BOXES TO REMAIN - VERIFY OPERATING CONDITION

NP WD

PA - POWERFOIL 8, 140" DIAMETER - BY SEPARATE PERMIT -

LIGHTING LEGEND

96" LED STRIP LIGHT W/ LENS (LITHONIA ZL1D)

DATE:
10-277
12-05-7

REV #:
A
A
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Q HIGH BAY FIXTURE - MATCH EXISTING HIGH BAY FIXTURES
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KEYNOTES
1. HIGH BAY PALLET RACKING BY RACKING INSTALLER - BY SEPARATE PERMIT
2. FLOORCONNECTIONS FOR RACKING BY RACKING INSTALLER - BY SEPARATE PERMIT
' T T i [ i | 3. SECURITY FENCE w
[ : 4. IDCARDREADER Z
I H ; i ] [5 g l ! 5. (E) COILING DOOR TO REMAIN - VERIFY OPERATING CONDITION
& -\ i : i i i ; : 1 g 6. NOT USED O
@/ f X 7. HOIST BEAMS TO REMAIN ~
stenihe - 8. () STAIRWAY TO REMAIN - CLEAN, SCRAPE, REPAINT e
' [201] ] 9. REMOVE (E) DECOMMISSIONED ELECTRICAL, WATER, CONDUIT/PIPING, DUCTWORK U
! . [ - 3 i [ | | 10.  CLEAN, SAND, & PAINT COLUMNS, BEAMS, JOISTS, DECKING
‘ 4 I 1. (E) DOOR TO REMAIN - PAINT FRAME, DOOR kLl
| 12, (E) HIGH-BAY FIXTURE TO REMAIN - REPLACE NON-ACTIVE FIXTURES, LAMPS w
l 13.  BIGASS FAN - POWERFOIL 8 W/ 14-0° DIAMETER - BY SEPARATE PERMIT
‘ : : 14, (E)BEAM TO REMAIN U
NEREEEEEEEEE B R 15.  NEW LIGHTING FIXTURE - BY SEPARATE PERMIT Z
: 16.  REMOVE () EXHAUST DUCT phm
| 17.  REMOVE (E) "BLAST SHIELD* a
E 18.  REMOVE (E) HOSE REEL -
19.  REMOVE (E) FLOOR GRATE - INFILL TO MATCH SURROUNDING FLOOR et
| & ; 20.  REMOVE (E) WATER FOUNTAIN - |
AKRM | 1 21, CLEAN AND REPAIR INTERIOR WALL SURFACE, PAINT
] 1 ; 22 CLEAN () CARPET, REPLACE DAMAGED PORTIONS TO MATCH EXISTING (= o]
23, NEW CASEWORK, SINK - SEE PLUMBING FOR FIXTURES, BY SEPARATE PERMIT
P> : 24, (E) ELECTRIC SWITCHBOXES, EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN —
25, (E) HANDRAIL, MOUNTING PANEL TO REMAIN
} : _ PROJECT NO: 17426
l ; e i R DRWN BY: PZ|CHKDBY: IR
/J\ l : ' ’ I l _'J DATE: 10/06/17
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b A3

’* A @K S 'D ‘
@ EXISTING WOMENS 110 @ I\//IENS 109
A-600 14" = 70" A-600 1/4" = 1'-0"
KEYNOTES 9

. SEE MECHANICAL / PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR TOILET FIXTURES
0SSC 2014 COMPLIANT LAVATORY SINK - BY SEPARATE PERMIT
METAL TOILET PARTITIONS
STAINLESS STEEL GRAB BARS B s
(E) STAINLESS STEEL FRAMED PLATE GLASS MIRROR TO REMAIN
SOAP DISPENSER
(E) SURFACE MOUNTED TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER - VERIFY
CONDITION, REUSE IF POSSIBLE
8  SURFACE MOUNTED TOILET PAPER DISPENSER - IF EXISTING, VERIFY
WORKING CONDITION AND REUSE IF POSSIBLE
9. (N) GYP BD. INFILL WALL, PAINT FINISH
10 (N) SUBWAY TILE - WHITE DALTILE WITH COVE BASE, BULLNOSE TOP
COURSE
1. (N) SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURE - BY SEPARATE PERMIT
12 (N) HAND TOWEL DISPENSER

N s~

J o O
= N
Z N
DOOR SCHEDULE <\ E :
DOOR FRAME g M _E O
FIRERATING | HDWR o
DR # ROOM NAME NOTES < T
SIZE DETAIL sisind o DOOR SCH EDULE NOTES: kL) N ()
MATL TYPE GLAZ MATL TYPE Z Z
w HT THK HEAD JAMB THRESH < 3 <
101A (E) RECEIVING 3.0 70" 13/4" H.M. - (E) HM. - ” o 5 23 1 INSTALL NEW "OCCUPIED/UNOCCUPIED" LOCK. z i)
' ] 3 CARD READER CONTROLLED ENTRY .
W i e E L. 55 I 3 5
en RECEIVING 1240 120 2 PR o | il . 4 PLACE NEW ALARMED PANIC BAR HARDWARE - VON DUPRIN GUARD-X EXIT ALARM ) U N e
101D (E) RECEIVING 140" 160" o COILING /OH - (E) STL. - - - - LOCK OR EQUAL s o a O
101E RECEIVING 30 70 21/2" CHAIN LINK GALV. PIPE 256 S ADA COMPLIANT GATE/DOOR CLOSER c U .
e : .. 6  NOEXTERNAL ENTRY HARDWARE
i e - o s il vkl e 7 LOCKING DOOR HARDWARE ON PULL SIDE, SAFETY CHAIN ACROSS OPENING ON <
101G RECEIVING 30" 740" 21/2 CHAIN LINK GALV. PIPE 3 "HOISTWAY" SIDE
101H (E) RECEIVING 140" 120" 2 COILING /OH (E) STL. ¢ ReUNGOME z
101J () RECENVING 14 160" E COILING /OH | (E) STL. | 7
102A (E) OMNI OUTGOING 30" 7 I 13/4" HM. s (E) HM. - - | = e | J
| ! [ | ‘
1028 (E) OMNI OUTGOING 60" 70" 13/4" HM. . (E) HM. . = - -
102C (B) OMNI OUTGOING 80" 12 3 COILING /OH | - .. i = s GENERAL NOTES - DOORS:
103A SAMPLES STORAGE 3.’ 790" 13/4" HM. = HM. . . . - 35
1 DOOR SUPPLIER SHALL SUPPLY AND INSTALL ALL DOOR HARDWARE
1038 SAMPLES STORAGE 30" 70" 13/4 HM. = HM. = . . - 56 2 INSTALL NEW OR CONFIRM EXISTING HARDWARE IS FULLY OPERATIONAL L=
3 ALLHARDWARE TO BE COMPLIANT WITH 2014 OSSC SECTION 11B-404.2.7 COMPLIANT LEVER HARDWARE IS . :
' " n L . = = = 35 i E 7M
L o b e i - o . s . TO BE USED ON ALL DOORS UNLESS PUSH/PULLS OR EXIT DEVICE IS USED DEC 1 5 2017
103D SAMPLES STORAGE 80" 100" 21/2" CHAIN LINK “ GALV.PPE | - S - - 3 4 GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PROPER FUNCTIONING, LATCHING, LOCKING, AND SEALING(WHERE
APPLICABLE) OF ALL EXISTING DOORS. ALL NON FUNCTIONING HARDWARE IS TO BE SERVICED/REPAIRED FACILITIES P
104A (E) RETAIL STORAGE 60" 70" 13/4" ALUM VISIONPNL. | () ALUM | - = - - & Cﬁ 5 opégAnN GEé(clmT[I) Iﬁo?f S ON FUNCTIONING S TO BE SERVICED/REPAIRE 5 P&
104B RETAIL STORAGE 3.0’ 740" 21/2" CHAIN LINK % GALV.PPE | - : . i 235 5  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY DOOR SCHEDULE WITH PLANS AND CONTACT ARCHITECT IN CASE OF CONFLICT,
=~ : o INCOMPATIBILITY, OR OMISSION.
104C RETAIL STORAGE 30 70 21 CHAIN LINK - GALV.PIPE | - i v o : 6. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DOOR OPENINGS PRIOR TO ORDERING AND INSTALLATION OF DOORS —
104D RETAIL STORAGE 30 70 212" CHAIN LINK - GALV.PPE | - 4 - - 3 7. INSTALL DOORS WITH HARDWARE THAT WILL ALLOW DOOR TO BE OPENED FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT KEY, . K
SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE, OR EFFORT e @ | |
104E RETAIL STORAGE 30" 70" 212" CHAIN LINK . GALV.PPE | - ” . . 3 Z | l
104F RETAIL STORAGE 30" 70" 21/2 CHAIN LINK o GALV.PPE | - . % - 5 . | |
104G RETAIL STORAGE 3.0’ 70" 21/2" CHAIN LINK - GALV.PPE | - - - . : 23 s 5 - |
: B2 ZZ r
105A STORAGE 3.0’ 740" 13/4" HM. . HM. . 5/A-702 10/A-702 ‘ 3 A £ 2558 ,
, : . =£z990
106A (E) HALLWAY 30" 70" 13/4" HM. i (E) HM. - 5/A-702 10/A-702 . 2 § § e £
# (SRR TN
107A ) STAIRS 3.0’ 740" 13/4" HM. i (E) HM. . 5/A-702 10/A-702 = 2 A < x|
107B (E) STAIRS 3.0 70" 13/4" HM. 2 (E) HM. - . . - 2 A b
108A (E) STORAGE 30" 70" 13/4" HM. - (E) HM. - - - = 3 E 5 g 5
1088 (E) STORAGE 3-0" 70" 13/4" HM. . (E) HM. - - - “ 3 A a8 Q9N
100A MEN 30 70 13/4" HM. o HM. i - . - [ 1 D -
,1 10A (E) WOMEN 3I_0" 7‘-0" 1 3/ i H.M. re (E) H.M. & Y = " \AW— ‘ a Q@@
; o |
111A UTILITY CLOSET 3. 740" 13/4" HM. - HM. “ S . .
112A (E) ' BREAK ROOM 60" 740" 13/4" HM. - (E) HM. - - - -
MEZZANINES
201A STORAGE 60 70" 13/4" HM. i HM. e : . ? - 7
201B (E) STORAGE 3" 70" 13/4" H.M. “ (E) HM. - . - - ‘ 3
202A STAIRS 30" 70" 13/4" HM. | . (E) HM. = : - ‘ 23 - i
2028 | STORAGE SECURITY 3.0’ 70" 212" CHAIN LINK - GALV.PPE | - “ L ) - 3 Z
O
= LL)
§ gt
g | |
L) ‘
- I.Ql.l |
L) e
oz L)
O w
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